(&) rene

INDIAN AGROCHEMICAL
INDUSTRY

Outlook for margins in FY2026
remains subdued as higher US tariffs
on China may increase pricing
pressures in other markets

APRIL 2025



Highlights @ ICRA

= The Indian agrochemical industry has been witnessing some improvement in profitability in YTD
FY2025 after a stressed FY2024, which was marred by inventory destocking, supply pressures
from China and depressed prices.

g Click to see full report

= Profitability improvement has been driven by stabilising agrochemical prices and improving
offtake in the export markets as channel inventories have normalised globally.

= |ndia’s exports to the US and Brazilian markets witnessed healthy volume growth in H1 FY2025
driven by inventory destocking and stabilising prices. ICRA expects export volumes to grow by 5-
6% in FY2025 supported by low channel inventories.

Despite some improvement in YTD
FY2025, ICRA expects profitability of
the Indian agrochemical industry to
remain muted in FY2026 as 54%
cumulative tariffs imposed by the US

The domestic market witnessed an extended monsoon during FY2025 along with lower pest
infestation. There were instances of missed sprays resulting in muted volume growth in the
domestic market during H1 FY2025 vis-a-vis H1 FY2024.

on Chinese agrochemical imports are
= With healthy growth anticipated in rabi output, ICRA expects a positive impact on farm incomes in

the near term, which should support agrochemical offtake in FY2026.

expected to intensify competition in
other markets, due to which prices are

likely to remain subdued. = In the near term, the implementation of ~54% additional tariff on Chinese pesticides being

imported in the US will intensify competition in other markets, due to which prices are expected
to remain muted.

= |CRA expects margins of the Indian agrochemical industry to remain subdued in FY2026 as
competition intensifies due to higher tariffs imposed by the US on Chinese products and mid-

single digit volume growth.
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https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=3521e7f6-b5d0-416e-a891-2fdd9d964004

ICRA Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
Girishkumar Kadam Senior Vice-President and Group Head girishkumar@icraindia.com 022 - 6114 3441
Prashant Vasisht Senior Vice-President and Co-Group Head prashant.vasisht@icraindia.com 0124 — 4545 322
Varun Gogia Assistant Vice-President and Sector Head varun.gogial@icraindia.com +91 9871156542
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ICRA Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304
Neha Agarwal Head — Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338
Rohit Gupta Head Business Development — Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340
Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development — Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372
Vinita Baid Head Business Development — Corporate Sector - West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131
Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development — Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803
Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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